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Louisiana Housing Corporation 

Assets & Investments Committee 

Minutes of the Meeting 

Wednesday, October 9, 2013 

Committee Room 1 

 9:30 a.m. 

 

 

 

Committee Members Present 

Chairman Dr. Daryl Burckel 

Mr. Mayson H. Foster 

Mr. Willie Spears 

 

Committee Members Absent 

Mr. Guy T. Williams 

 

Board Members Present 
Mr. Michael L. Airhart 

Mr. Matthew P. Ritchie 

Ms. Ellen M. Lee  

Mr. Malcolm Young 

 

Board Members Absent 
Treasurer John N. Kennedy 

Mr. Larry Ferdinand 

 

Staff Present 

See attached Sign-In sheet 

 

Others Present 
See attached Sign-In Sheet 

 

 

Call to Order and Roll Call.  The meeting was called to order by Committee Chairman 

Dr. Daryl Burckel at 9:31 a.m. Ms. Mary Brooks called the roll; there was a quorum. 

 

Approval of Minutes. On a motion by Mr. Foster and seconded by Mr. Airhart, the 

minutes of the August 14, 2013 meeting were accepted without correction. 

 

Presentation: Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program.  Ms. Loretta Wallace, 

Program Administrator, stated the program is designed to assist low-income households 

pay their utility bills.  She discussed the history of the program coming to the former 

LHFA in 2000 through a Memorandum of Understanding with the Department of Social 

Services.   

 

AI - 4



Assets & Investments Committee 

October 9, 2013 

Page 2 

 

With the onset of Hurricane Katrina and subsequent hurricanes, the LHFA’s focus was 

mainly on how to rebuild Louisiana’s housing stock. An MOA was entered into with The 

Louisiana Association of Community Action Partnerships (L-CAP) in 2007, which has 

administrated the program until the present, with oversight from LHC.  

 

A State Plan must be submitted to the Department of Health and Human Services 

(DHHS) each year. Funds are allocated based upon population obtained from the Census.  

Ms. Wallace further explained the structure of the program as it relates to the relationship 

between the LHC, L-CAP, and the Subgrantee CAP agencies, as well as the eligibility 

requirements for applicants.   

 

LHC is considering bringing the program in-house, which would revise the current 

structure of using an outside administrator such as L-CAP. Discussion continued on 

issues relating to bringing the program in-house. There was also additional discussion on 

the effects of the recent government shutdown on the program, etc.    

 

Updates on Willowbrook Apartments: Ms. Wallace stated that the project is operating 

within the budget. Before depreciation, the net income is approximately $269,000 for the 

first two months of fiscal year 2014, which is more than the projected $237,000 income 

for that time period.  There are currently 18 vacant units and 388 occupied units, which 

equates to a 95% occupancy rate.  

 

Updates on Village de Jardin Apartments: Ms. Wallace reported that before 

depreciation, the net income is $75,519 for the first 2 months of fiscal year 2014; $41,000 

was originally projected.  

 

Updates on Mid-City Apartments: Ms. Wallace reported that the net income for this 60 

unit complex for the first two months of fiscal year 2014 is approximately $8,772.  50 

units are currently occupied and 10 are vacant.  

 

Other Business.  None. 

 

Adjournment: There being no further business, Dr. Burckel adjourned the meeting at 

9:56 a.m. 
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Willowbrook Apartments Summary Report
May 1, 2014 to July 31, 2014

Total Units Total Down 
Units

Average 
Vacant 

Units

Average 1 
BR

Average 2 
BR

Average 3 
BR

Total Model 
Units

Total 
Move Ins

Total 
Move Outs

Peak 
Occupied 

Units

Peak 
Occupied 
Percent

Total 
Move Out 

Notice

Total Pre 
Leased 

Units

Average 
Occupied 

Units

Average 
Occupied 
Percent

May 2014

408 47 30 17 0 3 3 34 410 2 88% 360 88%359

June 2014

408 41 27 14 0 13 6 56 370 2 89% 366 90%364

July 2014

408 42 27 15 0 9 15 43 192 2 89% 365 89%363
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Willowbrook Apartments Trend Report
May 1, 2014 to July 31, 2014
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Willowbrook Apartments Trend Report
May 1, 2014 to July 31, 2014
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Village de Jardin Summary Report
May 1, 2014 to July 31, 2014

Total Units Total Down 
Units

Average 
Vacant 

Units

Average 1 
BR

Average 2 
BR

Average 3 
BR

Total Model 
Units

Total 
Move Ins

Total 
Move Outs

Peak 
Occupied 

Units

Peak 
Occupied 
Percent

Total 
Move Out 

Notice

Total Pre 
Leased 

Units

Average 
Occupied 

Units

Average 
Occupied 
Percent

May 2014

224 6 3 3 0 0 1 4 100 1 97% 218 97%217

June 2014

224 3 2 1 0 3 0 21 130 1 98% 220 98%220

July 2014

224 5 3 2 0 5 4 12 170 1 97% 221 99%218
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Village de Jardin Trend Report
May 1, 2014 to July 31, 2014
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Village de Jardin Trend Report
May 1, 2014 to July 31, 2014
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Mid City Gardens Summary Report
May 1, 2014 to July 31, 2014

Total Units Total Down 
Units

Average 
Vacant 

Units

Average 1 
BR

Average 2 
BR

Average 3 
BR

Total Model 
Units

Total 
Move Ins

Total 
Move Outs

Peak 
Occupied 

Units

Peak 
Occupied 
Percent

Total 
Move Out 

Notice

Total Pre 
Leased 

Units

Average 
Occupied 

Units

Average 
Occupied 
Percent

May 2014

60 2 1 0 0 2 3 7 100 0 97% 59 98%58

June 2014

60 3 1 1 1 4 7 6 140 0 94% 59 97%57

July 2014

60 4 0 2 2 3 3 7 170 0 94% 57 95%56
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Mid City Gardens Trend Report
 May 1, 2014 to July 31, 2014
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Mid City Gardens Trend Report
 May 1, 2014 to July 31, 2014
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Mid City Gardens has 60 units

AI - 15



AI - 16



AI - 17



AI - 18



AI - 19



AI - 20



AI - 21



AI - 22



AI - 23



AI - 24



AI - 25



AI - 26



AI - 27



AI - 28



AI - 29



                                                                                                                 
Progress Report as of August 13, 2014 

 

Internal Audit Activity Update 
 

Current Projects: 

 Audit of the Single Family Soft Second Mortgage Program (Disaster Funds) 
The Internal Audit Department has concluded the planning and test work phase of our 
latest two audits (Single Family Soft Second Mortgage Program and the Single Family 
Whole Loan Program)  We are in the review and report writing phase and will have 
these reports completed shortly and sent out to all board members.  There were 
significant findings to report for these audits. 

 

 Audit of the Single Family Whole Loan Mortgage Program 
The Internal Audit Department has concluded the planning and test work phase of our 
latest two audits (Single Family Soft Second Mortgage Program and the Single Family 
Whole Loan Program)  We are in the review and report writing phase and will have 
these reports completed shortly and sent out to all board members.  There were no 
significant findings to report for these audits. 
 

 Planning - LHC Accounts Payables, Receivables and Procurement  
The Internal Audit Department is currently in the planning stages for the next audit 
listed in our audit plan.  This review will look at the internal controls in place 
surrounding LHC Accounts Payables, LHC Accounts Receivables, LHC inventory 
processes and the LHC Procurement process.   
 

 RFP Coordinator – LHC Forensic Auditor 
Two audits firms were selected to serve as forensic auditors for the Louisiana Housing 
Agency on an as needed basis.  We are currently in the process of finalizing all 
contracts with the assistance of the LHC Legal Department.   
 

 RFP Co-Coordinator OCD-DRU Forensic Auditor – Small Rental Property Program 
The Louisiana Office of Community Development-Disaster Recovery Unit  has procured 
the services of a CPA firm to perform forensic accounting and auditing services for the 
Small Rental Property Program from inception to date.  Its primary purpose is to 
determine whether the services provided by the contractor and the sub-contractors 
were reasonable for the payments made as well as to detect any instances of fraud 
that may exist.   The co-coordinators on this project will the the audit directors from 
OCD-DRU and the Louisiana Housing Corporation.  The proposals have been scored 
and will be awarded to the most successful bidder soon.   
   

 Continuous Tracking and Review – A133 Audits 
On average, LHC receives, tracks and reviews approximately 350-450 annual audits.  
These audits include audited financial statements, Circular A-133 audits and some 
agreed upon accounting procedures.  We are in the process of adding new programs 
into our current portfolio of audits, (i.e. Shelter Plus Care, ESG) due to the new 
programs from OCD-DRU.   
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 Coordination between LHC and External CPA - HOME Cash Surplus Calculations  
Approximately four times a year we forward HOME audits received to a third party 
CPA for the review of the audited financial statements as well as the calculation of 
surplus cash. This calculation is used to invoice HOME properties with promissory 
notes that are now in pay mode.   
 

 LHC Fraud Auditing Policy 
At the request of the LHC Board, Internal Audit has created an internal policy which 
will determine when we call upon the services of the CPA firms for which we have 
forensic auditing services contracts.  This plan was recently emailed to all LHC Board 
Members.   
 

 Creation of a Fraud, Waste and Abuse Unit within the Audit Division 
In addition to creating the LHC Fraud Policy, Internal Audit is creating an organizational unit 
dedicated to fraud, waste and abuse.  It will focus on performing quality control monthly 
procedures as well as investigating any suspected fraud.  This position will establish a LHC 
hotline for employees, stakeholders and the general public.   
 

 Participation in the NDC Housing Training Program as well as the LSU Rising Stars 
Program 

Staff members of the auditing department are currently participating in training provided by the 
NDC Corporation as well as LSU. Staff development is strongly encouraged.  2 modules of the 
NDC training has been completed, 2 additional modules are needed to complete the program. 

 

 Quadel Investigation of Fraudulent Banking Activities 
All monies involved in this investigation have been recouped by LHC.  Internal Audit will continue 
to monitor this matter as we have not received an official report from the entities investigating 
this matter in New Orleans.  Once the final investigation report is received, a copy will be 
provided to the LHC Board. 

Internal Audit Activity Update 
 

Recently Completed Projects: 

 Gustav Ike Minor Repair Program Audit 

 Follow Up Audit Review – Compliance and Monitoring Department 

 Quadel Fraud Investigation (Official Law Enforcement Report Pending) 

 Various Small Rental Program Fraud, Waste and Abuse Issues  

 HOME NOFA- Changed Units Special Project 

 Completed 2 of 4 NDC Training Modules- Rental Housing and Homeownership 

 RFP Coordinator – Combined & Bond Financial Statement Audit 

 RFP Coordinator – LHC Forensic Auditor and OCD-DRU Forensic Auditor 

 LHC Fraud, Waste and Abuse Policy 
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Internal Audit Activity Update 
 

Upcoming Projects: 

 LHC Accounts Payables, Procurement and Inventory Processes 

 LIHTC Audit 

 Affordable Rental Program 

 Energy Assistance Program 

 Permanent Supportive Housing Program 

 LHC Owned Rental Properties (Receipts and Disbursements) 
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